Before the
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State of Missouri
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)
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)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-1928 RC



)

LESLIE HAUCK,

)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER

Leslie Hauck is subject to discipline for failing to produce documentation of continuing education (“CE”).  On that charge, we grant summary determination in favor of the State Board for Respiratory Care (“the Board”).  We will convene the hearing on the remainder of the complaint as scheduled.  
Procedure


The Board filed its complaint on November 28, 2007, seeking to discipline Hauck.  Hauck was served with notice of this action, a copy of the complaint, and a notice of hearing by certified mail before December 17, 2007.  On March 17, 2008, the Board filed a motion for summary determination (“the motion”) with supporting exhibits.  We may dispose of any part of this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that entitle it to a favorable decision and 
Hauck raises no genuine issue as to such facts.
  We gave Hauck until April 1, 2008, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  

The Board relies in part on the request for admissions served on Hauck on February 8, 2008, to which Hauck did not respond.  The failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.
  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Such a deemed admission generally can establish any “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”
  
But in licensing cases, the use of deemed admissions is subject to certain limitations.  First, the General Assembly and the courts instruct that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists.  . . . But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission.[
] 

Second, as in any case, when the Board offers evidence inconsistent with an admission, it is not relying on the admission and presents an issue of fact to us.
  
Findings of Fact

1. Hauck is licensed by the Board as a respiratory care practitioner.  Hauck’s license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.
Count I

2. On Hauck’s 2004 through 2006 renewal application, she certified that she had obtained 24 hours of CE from August 1, 2002, through July 31, 2004.  Based upon that information, the Board renewed Hauck’s license.  On November 30, 2004, the Board requested by letter that Hauck submit proof of completing the CE.  In response, Hauck documented no CE.  
Count II
3. On Hauck’s 2006 through 2008 renewal application, she certified that she had obtained 24 hours of CE from August 1, 2004, through July 31, 2006.  Based upon that information, the Board renewed Hauck’s license.  On September 7, 2006, the Board requested by letter that Hauck submit proof of completing the CE.  Hauck responded with documentation for six hours of CE and a statement that she had not yet found documentation for the remaining required hours.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.
  Therefore, to prevail on the motion, the Board must establish the material facts, on which it would bear the burden of proof at hearing, beyond a genuine dispute.
  A genuine dispute exists if a material fact stands on an inference and the evidence reasonably supports a different inference.

The Board cites § 334.920.2(6), which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of . . . any provision of sections 334.800 to 334.930 or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 334.800 to 334.930[.]

The Board cites its regulations requiring sufficient CE, accurate documentation, and production of documentation, and statutes related to those requirements.  

A.  Production of Documentation
The Board argues that the failure to produce documentation for 42 of the required CE hours for the periods at issue violated its Regulation 20 CSR 2255-4.010:
(1) As a condition for renewal of a license, all respiratory care practitioners are required to complete twenty-four (24) hours of approved continuing education in the practice of respiratory care[.]

(2) For the license renewal due on August 1, 2002, and each subsequent renewal there-after, the licensee shall certify, on the renewal form provided by the board, that he/she has obtained at least twenty-four (24) hours of continuing education during the continuing education reporting period preceding the license renewal.
*   *   *

(9) Upon request of the board, the licensee shall provide all documentation of completion of continuing educational activities. Documentation of the continuing education may consist of—

(A) Certificates or affidavits provided by the program;

(B) American Association for Respiratory Care or its successor organization(s) report of continuing education credits;

(C) Educational transcripts from an accredited respiratory care educational program; or

(D) A letter from the board showing approval of the continuing education hours and documentation of attendance at said program.[
]
In that context, “all documentation” means documentation of the CE certified under subdivision (2) of the same regulation.  Whether a licensee completed the CE and possesses the 
documentation, or completed the CE, are irrelevant under that provision.  We conclude that Hauck violated that regulation and is therefore subject to discipline under § 334.920.2(6).  
1.  Unauthorized Practice

The Board also cites the following provision of its Regulation 20 CSR 2255-4.010(11):

In addition, a licensee who fails to complete and report in a timely fashion the required twenty-four (24) hours of continuing education and engages in the practice of respiratory care without the expressed written consent of the board shall be deemed to have engaged in the unauthorized practice of respiratory care.[
]

The Board does not allege or show that Hauck engaged in the practice of respiratory care, so that provision does not apply.  
2.  Other Circumstances
The Board further cites the following provision of its Regulation 20 CSR 2255-4.010(11):

Violation of any provision of this rule shall be deemed by the board to constitute misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of a respiratory care practitioner depending on the licensee's conduct.[
]
This does not require or prohibit any conduct, including the emphasized terms, so it is not subject to “violation,” for which § 334.920.2(6) allows discipline.  

The Board offers two theories on how the failure to produce documentation applies to the emphasized terms under Regulation 20 CSR 2255-4.010(11):  that it either “constitutes” the emphasized terms or creates a presumption of the emphasized terms.  We disagree with both theories because the plain language of Regulation 20 CSR 2255-4.010(11) does not purport either to have any effect on the rules of evidence or to define the emphasized terms.  It simply promulgates the Board’s interpretation of emphasized terms.  
Also, only the General Assembly can create causes for discipline.
  The complaint cites § 334.920.2(5), which allows discipline for:  
[i]ncompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions and duties of a respiratory care practitioner[.]

Those terms have meanings at law.  
· Incompetence is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  
· Misconduct is the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention.
  
· Gross negligence is a gross deviation from the standard of care demonstrating a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  
· Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
    
· Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  
· Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive,
 and any action that reflects adversely on trustworthiness.
  

The General Assembly has not defined those terms by specific examples,
 has not determined that every failure to produce documentation is within those terms, and has not determined that they apply to every violation of Regulation 20 CSR 2255-4.010, as § (11) of that regulation purports to do.  

Section § 334.920.2(5) allows discipline if certain circumstances attended Hauck’s failure to produce documentation.  The record supports an inference as to more than one of those terms, 
some of which are mutually exclusive.  The record thus does not establish any of those terms beyond genuine dispute.  

Therefore, we deny the motion as to § 334.920.2(5).  

B.  Completing CE and Maintaining Documentation
We deny the motion as to the rest of the complaint because it stands on mutually exclusive premises.  
The premise of one set of charges is lack of CE.  The Board argues that Hauck violated its Regulation 20 CSR 2255-5.010, titled “Code of Ethics:”
(1) All respiratory care practitioners and permit holders shall—

*   *   *


(B) Actively maintain and continually improve professional competence, and represent it accurately[.]

*   *   *

(2) Failure of a respiratory care practitioner or permit holder to adhere to the code of ethics constitutes grounds for discipline of the license or permit.

In addition to § 334.920.2(6), the Board argues that such violation is cause for discipline under 
§ 334.920.2(14), which allows discipline for:
[c]ommitting unethical conduct as defined in the ethical standards for respiratory care practitioners adopted by the division and filed with the secretary of state[.]

The Board also cites the provisions of § 334.920.2 allowing discipline for:

(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license issued pursuant to sections 334.800 to 334.930 or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to sections 334.800 to 334.930; 

*   *   *

(11) Issuance of a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license based upon a material mistake of fact[.]

Further, the Board cites § 334.920.2(5).  The premise of those charges – failing to improve practice and inaccurate representation – is that Hauck did not complete 42 CE hours as represented.  
The Board also argues that Hauck violated its Regulation 20 CSR 2255-4.010(8):
A licensee shall be responsible for maintaining his/her records of [CE] activities.  Each licensee shall maintain for a period of not less than the preceding two (2) [CE] reporting periods prior to renewal, documentation verifying completion of the appropriate number of [CE] hours for each renewal period.[
]
That provision is not merely another requirement to complete and certify CE, duplicating §§ (1) and (2) of the regulation, respectively.  Section (8) requires a licensee to maintain documentation of completed CE.  A violation of § (8) requires the premise that Hauck completed the CE as represented in the applications.  

Both theories – false application and incomplete documentation – find support in the record.  The record includes Hauck’s claims to have completed all required CE and possess documentation for it.  Failure to produce such documentation may mean that Hauck lacked the 42 hours, or had the 42 hours but lacked the documentation, or had the documentation but simply lacked motivation to produce it.  Support for competing inferences presents a choice of which theory we ought to believe and which statutory terms apply.  A choice among theories means that no theory stands on facts established beyond dispute.  
Therefore, we deny the motion as to those charges.  

Summary


Hauck is subject to discipline under § 334.920.2(6) for violating Regulation 20 CSR 2255-4.010(9).  We deny the rest of the motion.  We will convene the hearing as scheduled.  

SO ORDERED on April 21, 2008.  


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  That case discusses Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.04, to which our regulation on summary determination is sufficiently similar to make cases interpreting the rule helpful.  Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm'rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 626 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).
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�Emphasis added.


�Emphasis added.


�Emphasis added.
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